
By:AAEllis S.B.ANo.A1134
(In the SenateA-AFiled MarchA5,A2013; MarchA12,A2013, read

first time and referred to Committee on Government Organization;
MarchA27,A2013, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 6,
Nays 0; MarchA27,A2013, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
ZaffiriniAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
SchwertnerAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
BirdwellAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
GarciaAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
PaxtonAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
RodriguezAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
TaylorAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to the duties of the Department of Information Resources
regarding cybersecurity.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASection 2054.059, Government Code, is amended to

read as follows:
Sec.A2054.059.AACYBERSECURITY [INFORMATION SECURITY]. From

available funds, the [The] department shall:
(1)AAestablish and administer a clearinghouse for

information relating to all aspects of protecting the cybersecurity
[security] of state agency information;

(2)AAdevelop strategies and a framework for:
(A)AAthe securing of cyberinfrastructure by state

agencies, including critical infrastructure; and
(B)AAcybersecurity risk assessment and mitigation

planning;
(3)AAdevelop and provide training to state agencies on

cybersecurity measures and awareness;
(4)AAprovide assistance to state agencies on request

regarding the strategies and framework developed under Subdivision
(2); and

(5)AApromote public awareness of cybersecurity issues.
SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2013.

* * * * *

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5

1-6

1-7
1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14

1-15
1-16

1-17
1-18
1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38

1-39

1


