1-1	By: Ellis S.B. No. 1134
1-2	(In the Senate - Filed March 5, 2013; March 12, 2013, read
1-3	first time and referred to Committee on Government Organization;
1-4	March 27, 2013, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 6,
1-5	Nays 0; March 27, 2013, sent to printer.)
1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-7 1-8 1-9 1-10 1-11 1-12 1-13 1-14	YeaNayAbsentPNVZaffiriniXSchwertnerXBirdwellXGarciaXPaxtonXRodriguezXTaylorX
1 <b>-</b> 15	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1 <b>-</b> 16	AN ACT
1-17	relating to the duties of the Department of Information Resources
1-18	regarding cybersecurity.
1-19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-20	SECTION 1. Section 2054.059, Government Code, is amended to
1-21	read as follows:
1-22	Sec. 2054.059. <u>CYBERSECURITY</u> [INFORMATION SECURITY]. From
1-23	available funds, the [The] department shall:
1-24	(1) establish and administer a clearinghouse for
1-25	information relating to all aspects of protecting the <u>cybersecurity</u>
1-26	[security] of state agency information;
1-27	(2) develop strategies and a framework for:
1-28	(A) the securing of cyberinfrastructure by state
1-29	agencies, including critical infrastructure; and
1-30	(B) cybersecurity risk assessment and mitigation
1-31	planning;
1-32	(3) develop and provide training to state agencies on
1-33	cybersecurity measures and awareness;
1-34	(4) provide assistance to state agencies on request
1-35	regarding the strategies and framework developed under Subdivision
1-36	(2); and
1-37	(5) promote public awareness of cybersecurity issues.
1-38	SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2013.

1-39

\* \* \* \* \*